accordance with IAS 27.

Application of IAS 31
f) Participations in joint ventures
SBAB has previously consolidated FriSpar in which SBAB
has a 51% ownership stake. FriSpar is by agreement a joint
venture in accordance with IAS 31. FriSpar is reported in
accordance with the proportional method.

Taxes
The above adjustments decreased tax expense as at 31
December 2006 by SEK 11 million.

Cash flow analysis
Application of IAS 27 and IAS 31 has led to a change in the
cash flow analyses and the securitisation companies are
included in the analysis. The portion of FriSpar, reported
in accordance with the proportional method, is included
which has affected the consolidated accounts. See the
section above on the effects of IAS 27 and IAS 31.

See pages 16-20 for specification of the above effects in the group income statement, balance sheet and cash flow analysis.

INTERIM REPORT 1 jANuARY – 30 SEPTEMBER 2007   PAGE 16   THE SWEDISH HOuSING FINANCE CORPORATION, SBAB

Recalculation of group income statement 2006 on transition to IFRS

Income statement
  Previous IAS 27 IAS 31 IAS 39
GROuP accounting see page see page see page Other
SEK million principles 15 e) 15 f) 15 a-d) adjustments IFRS

Interest income 6,306 531 (59) (74)  6,704
Interest expense (4,972) (512) (11) 8  (5,487)

Net	interest	income 1,334 19 (70) (66)  1,217

Dividends received 0   0
Commission income 40 (17) 30   53
Commission expenses (138)  40 71  (27)
Net income from financial items at fair value 5   187  192
Other operating income 0   0

Total	operating	income 1,241 2 0 192  1,435

Staff costs (245)   (16) (261)
Other expenses (322) (2) 0  16 (308)
Depreciation of tangible and amortisation of
   intangible fixed assets (26)   (26)

Total	expenses	before	loan	losses (593) (2) 0  – (595)

Loan losses, net   4   (4)  0

Net	operating	income 652 0 0 188 – 840

Minority share in the period’s result 0  (0)   –
Tax on profit for the period (190)  (0) 4  (186)

Net	profit	for	the	period 462 0 – 192 – 654

Recalculation of group income statement january-September 2006 on transition to IFRS

Income statement
  Previous IAS 27 IAS 31 IAS 39
GROuP accounting see page see page see page Other
SEK million principles 15 e) 15 f) 15 a-d) adjustments IFRS

Interest income 4,323 403 (43) (54)  4,629
Interest expense (3,321) (388) (8) 11  (3,706)

Net	interest	income 1,002 15 (51) (43)  923

Dividends received 0   0
Commission income 34 (14) 22   42
Commission expenses (102)  30 53  (19)
Net income from financial items at fair value 1   155  156
Other operating income 0   0

Total	operating	income 935 1 1 165  1,102

Staff costs (177)   (12) (189)
Other expenses (238) (1) 0  12 (227)
Depreciation of tangible and amortisation of
   intangible fixed assets (20)   (20)

Total	expenses	before	loan	losses (435) (1) 0 0 – (436)

Loan losses, net   5   (4)  1

Net	operating	income 505 0 1 161 – 667

Minority share in the period’s result 1  (1)   -
Tax on profit for the period (147)  (0) (15)  (162)

Net	profit	for	the	period 359 0 – 146 – 505

INTERIM REPORT 1 jANuARY – 30 SEPTEMBER 2007   PAGE 17   THE SWEDISH HOuSING FINANCE CORPORATION, SBAB

Recalculation of group balance sheet 31 December 2006 on transition to IFRS

Balance sheet
 Previous IAS 27 IAS 31 IAS 39
GROuP accounting see page see page see page Other
SEK million principles 15 e) 15 f) 15 a-d) adjustments IFRS

ASSETS
Cash in hand and balance at central banks 0   0
Repo eligible Treasury bills etc. 3   3
Lending to credit institutions 791 662 8,509   9,962
Lending to the public 171,160 7,427 (8,545) (29)  170,013
Adjustment in value of hedge accounted loan claims   (405)  (405)
Bonds and other interest-bearing securities 21,847   (34)  21,813
Shares and participations 0   2  2
Intangible fixed assets 55   55
Tangible fixed assets   19   19
Deferred tax assets   143 (10) 133
Derivative instruments 737 (25)  643  1,355
Other assets   394 (309) (2) 1  84
Prepaid expenses and accrued income 591 24 8 68  691

TOTAL	ASSETS 195,597 7,779 (30) 389 (10) 203,725

LIABILITIES	AND	EQUITY	CAPITAL
LIABILITIES
Liabilities to credit institutions 5,415  (8)   5,407
Securities issued etc. 174,423 7,766 441 (302)  182,328
Derivative instruments 4,713   546  5,259
Other liabilities 772 (13) (1) 132  890
Accrued expenses and prepaid income 1,115 26 (20) (122)  999
Deferred tax liabilities 10   (10) –
Subordinated debts 2,645   163  2,808

Total	liabilities 189,093 7,779 412 417 (10) 197,691

Minority	interest 442  (442)   –

EQuITY CAPITAL
Share capital 1,958   1,958
Other reserves 418   (406) 12
Profit brought forward 3,686   (28) 406 4,064

Total	equity	capital 6,062   (28) – 6,034

TOTAL	LIABILITIES	AND	EQUITY	CAPITAL 195,597 7,779 (30) 389 (10) 203,725

INTERIM REPORT 1 jANuARY – 30 SEPTEMBER 2007   PAGE 18   THE SWEDISH HOuSING FINANCE CORPORATION, SBAB

Recalculation of group balance sheet 30 September 2006 on transition to IFRS

Balance sheet
 Previous IAS 27 IAS 31 IAS 39
GROuP accounting see page see page see page Other
SEK million principles 15 e) 15 f) 15 a-d) adjustments IFRS

ASSETS
Cash in hand and balance at central banks 0   0
Repo eligible Treasury bills etc. 3   3
Lending to credit institutions 3,110 606 8,225   11,941
Lending to the public   162,333 14,428 (8,231) (20)  168,510
Adjustment in value of hedge accounted loan claims   82  82
Bonds and other interest-bearing securities 14,143   55  14,198
Shares and participations 0   2  2
Intangible fixed assets 49   49
Tangible fixed assets   20   20
Derivative instruments 1,948 (24)  879  2,803
Other assets   1,984 (405) (27) 1  1,553
Prepaid expenses and accrued income 548 40 1 58  647

TOTAL	ASSETS 184,138 14,645 (32) 1,057  199,808

LIABILITIES	AND	EQUITY	CAPITAL
LIABILITIES
Liabilities to credit institutions 10,658  (23)   10,635
Securities issued etc. 157,809 14,655 417 (741)  172,140
Derivative instruments 3,029   1,729  4,758
Other liabilities 1,338 (42) (0) 137  1,433
Accrued expenses and prepaid income 1,875 32 (9) (144)  1,754
Deferred tax liabilities 318   (129)  189
Subordinated debts 2,735   273  3,008

Total	liabilities 177,762 14,645 385 1,125  193,917

Minority	interest 417  (417)   –

EQuITY CAPITAL
Share capital 1,958   1,958
Other reserves 1,209   (1,191) 18
Profit brought forward 2,792   (68) 1,191 3,915

Total	equity	capital 5,959   (68) – 5,891

TOTAL	LIABILITIES	AND	EQUITY	CAPITAL 184,138 14,645 (32) 1,057 – 199,808

INTERIM REPORT 1 jANuARY – 30 SEPTEMBER 2007   PAGE 19   THE SWEDISH HOuSING FINANCE CORPORATION, SBAB

Recalculation of group balance sheet 1 january 2006 on transition to IFRS

Balance sheet
 Previous IAS 27 IAS 31 IAS 39
GROuP accounting see page see page see page Other
SEK million principles 15 e) 15 f) 15 a-d) adjustments IFRS

ASSETS
Cash in hand and balance at central banks 0   0
Repo eligible Treasury bills etc. 3   3
Lending to credit institutions 157 664 7,175   7,996
Lending to the public   156,020 15,108 (7,220) (25)  163,883
Adjustment in value of hedge accounted loan claims   932  932
Shares and participations 0   2  2
Intangible fixed assets 48   48
Tangible fixed assets   21   21
Derivative instruments 2,629 (51)  1,288  3,866
Other assets   2,546 (424) (1) 1  2,122
Prepaid expenses and accrued income 404 26 10 69  509

TOTAL	ASSETS 161,828 15,323 (36) 2,267  179,382

LIABILITIES	AND	EQUITY	CAPITAL
LIABILITIES
Liabilities to credit institutions 4,525  (17)   4,508
Securities issued etc. 145,400 15,310 343 (3)  161,050
Derivative instruments 2,501 (51)  2,410  4,860
Other liabilities 91 64   155
Accrued expenses and prepaid income 1,212  (18) (132)  1,062
Deferred tax liabilities 304   (7)  297
Subordinated debts 1,851   233  2,084

Total	liabilities 155,884 15,323 308 2,501  174,016

Minority	interest 344  (344)   –

EQuITY CAPITAL
Share capital 1,958   1,958
Other reserves 1,174   (1,176) (2)
Profit brought forward 2,468   (234) 1,176 3,410

Total	equity	capital 5,600   (234) – 5,366

TOTAL	LIABILITIES	AND	EQUITY	CAPITAL 161,828 15,323 (36) 2,267 – 179,382

INTERIM REPORT 1 jANuARY – 30 SEPTEMBER 2007   PAGE 20   THE SWEDISH HOuSING FINANCE CORPORATION, SBAB

Recalculation of cash flow analysis on transition to IFRS

Cash flow analysis
GROuP Cash flow analysis Revaluation Revaluation
jan-Sep 2006 according to previous IAS 27 IAS 31 Cash flow analysis
SEK million accounting principles see page 15 e) see page 15 f) recalculated to IFRS

Liquid	funds	at	the	beginning	of	the	period 157 664 (0) 821

Cash flow from current operations 1,905 (58) 73 1,920
Cash flow from investing operations (19) - - (19)
Cash flow from financing operations 1,067 - (73) 994

Increase	/	Decrease	in	liquid	funds 2,953 (58) (0) 2,895

Liquid	funds	at	the	end	of	the	period 3,110 606 (0) 3,716

Cash flow analysis
GROuP Cash flow analysis Revaluation Revaluation
jan-Dec 2006 according to previous IAS 27 IAS 31 Cash flow analysis
SEK million accounting principles see page 15 e) see page 15 f) recalculated to IFRS

Liquid	funds	at	the	beginning	of	the	period 157 664 (0) 821

Cash flow from current operations (427) (2) 98 (331)
Cash flow from investing operations (31) - - (31)
Cash flow from financing operations 1,092 - (98) 994

Increase	/	Decrease	in	liquid	funds 634 (2) (0) 632

Liquid	funds	at	the	end	of	the	period 791 662 (0) 1,453

Review report
To the Board of Directors of the Swedish Housing Finance Corporation, SBAB
Reg no. 556253-7513

Introduction
We have reviewed this interim report for the Swedish Housing Finance Corporation, reg. no. 556253-7513
for the period 1 january 2007 – 30 September 2007. The Board of Directors and the CEO are responsible
for preparing and presenting this interim report in accordance with IAS 34 and the Annual Accounts (Credit
Institutions and Securities Companies) Act. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on this interim report,